CONTACT INFORMATION
Mining Records Curator
Arizona Geological Survey
416 W. Congress St., Suite 100
Tucson, Arizona 85701
602-771-1601

http:/ /www.azgs.az.gov
inquiries@azgs.az.gov

The following file is part of the JABA, Inc. Tombstone Mining Records
ACCESS STATEMENT

These digitized collections are accessible for purposes of education and research. We
have indicated what we know about copyright and rights of privacy, publicity, or
trademark. Due to the nature of archival collections, we are not always able to identify
this information. We are eager to hear from any rights owners, so that we may obtain
accurate information. Upon request, we will remove material from public view while we
address a rights issue.
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Tombatone Development Comparu#

§ Q}Q _ P. O. BOX 1445 TELEPHONE 308/382-7480

= e ____GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA 68801

January 24, 1985

James Briscoe

James Briscoe & Associates, Inc,
5701 East Glenn Street, Suite 120
Tuscon, Arizona 85712

Dear Jim:

Just a follow up note verifying T.D.C. desire to do
assessment work on current states leases under the Case 3
proposal. ($12,859.00). We feel by hiring Escapule's new
air track drill we will have a much more broader coverage
then we got with the trenches.

Also, Jim, as this has been a lot different program
then we originally started out (sale program) the board
feels that we need to get an agreement worked out with you

_and get it in WwWriting to forgo some misunderstanding, co-
‘¢peration end trust. Some on the board feel that maybe we

should ngt ‘te the only side putting in money.

Send me your thoughts and we will get together and
maybe work out agreement both will like.

It appears as though we will have another year before
metal prices do much on the upside, so maybe we can locate
some reserves in meantime,

Sincerely,

W. B. Hight, president erne bBaxter,

Secretary, Treasurer
P.S. Let us know when you will be drilling.

SLB/LB
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James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.

Exploration Consultants:
Base and Precious Metals/Geologic and Land Studies/Regional and Detail Projects

James A. Briscoe Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
Registered Professional Geologist Geologist/Landman

February 5. 1985

Mr. Michael Rice

Natural Resource Planner
Minerals & Energy Section
Arizona State Land Department
1624 West Adams

Phoenix, AZ 85007

RE: Plan of Operations for Prospecting Permits #08-87063,
#08-84104, #08-83922, #08-83770, f0§~83771

Dear Mr. Rice:

Please find enclosed copies of a Plan of Operations for each of
the listed parcels. All of the parcels are located in Cochise
County, Tombstone Mining District, Township 20S., Range 22E.
The parcels are plotted on a composite USGS topographic map,
taken from the Tombstone and Fairbank 7 1/2 minute quad$ On
this map, I have plotted the parcels along with proposed drill
sites and access to the sites.

We propose to accomplish airtrack drilling on each parcel as
part of a continuous program. The airtrack will drill a four
inch diameter hole to a depth of approximately 120 feet,
depending on rock conditions. We do not anticipate intersecting
the water table at this depth. However, if we should, since the
drill cannot collect an adequate sample beneath the water table,
we will cease drilling and simply drill a second shallower hole
in the immediate vicinity. We will be using an Atlas Copco
ROC-604 airtrack drill with dust collector, powered by an Atlas
Copco 700 cubic feet per minute compressor., belonging to the
State of Maine Mining Company. This equipment is relatively
light, and causes no lasting surface disturbance. We plan on
using existing roads or dry washes for access, so the only
surface disturbance should be approximately four square feet,
right around the drill hole.

We would hope to begin this program on February 19. We expect

to be able to drill one to possibly two holes per day., and the
entire program should be completed by March 6.

5701 East Glenn Street. Suite 120/ Tucson. Arizona 85712/602+721-1375



Arizona State Land Department

February 5, 1985
Page 2 of 2

Should there be any questions, please call me at my office in

Tucson.

Very truly yours,

:%0_/\«/\, A G~
James A. Briscoe

JAB/ms

Enclosures

James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.
Tucson, Arizona
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Assessment Work
Plan of Operations

Application

Location Map
Scale 1" = 2,000'
T.20S., R.22E.

Composite map fram the
U.S.G.S. Tambstone and
Fairbank 7 1/2 minute quad.

v sheets
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Explanation

08-83771| Prospect Permit
j boundary showing
numper

Proposed drill hole '
location - 4" dia.
120" deep




James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.

Exploration Consultants:
Base and Precious Metals/Geologic and Land Studies/Regional and Detail Projects

James A. Briscoe Thomas E. Waldrip, dJr.
Registered Professional Geologist Geologist/Landman

February 6, 1985

Bill Hight & Lavern Baxter
Tombstone Development Company
P. O. Box 1445

Grand Island, NE 68801

RE: Assessment work on Arizona State leases
Dear Bill & Lavern:

We will be doing $11,990.00 worth of drilling work according to
my proposed Case 3. Along with the required fees and rent, the
total will come to $12,859.00. The actual drilling part of the
work will commence on February 19, and probably finish up on
approximately March 4. Of course unforseen weather problems,
mechanical breakdowns, or other such circumstances might drag
that schedule out somewhat. I am enclosing with this letter a
computerized scheduling sheet which illustrates the various
operations and their timing involved in the program. As you can
see, a final report (barring unforseen problems) should be
completed and in the mail to you on approximately March 9.

I am also enclosing copies of the State Plan of Operations
application. The first map after my correspondence with Mr.

Michael Rice, shows green colored dots where the proposed 120
foot deep drill holes will go.

I will write a response to the other subjects covered in your
letter of January 24, hopefully within the next 10 days or less.

Begt personal regards,
i @/’\«/\ Cg r > —o

~ Jdmes A. Briscoe

JAB/ms
Enclosures

cc: Cover letter to: Frank Gallup
Jerry Neidfelt

5701 East Glenn Street. Suite 120/ Tucson, Arizona 85712/602+721-1375
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JAMES STEWART COMPANY

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS AND DEVELOPMENT

707 MAYER CENTRAL BUILDING
3033 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE < PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85012
602-264-2181

February 11, 1985

Mr. James A. Briscoe
James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.
5701 East Glenn Street - Suite 120
Tucson, Arizona 85712

Dear Jim:

Per our conversation today, there is enclosed a copy
of the letter to us from Ken Brook of Desert Ventures,
Inc., Please send a letter of summary regarding the
Charleston Mine to him, with a copy to us.

Thank you.
/ Cordially,
Steven M. Halbert
Asst. to M. S. Horne
SMH :ef Rov. j// a/&'f

Encl.

i
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WE@’ EPRRERT VENTURES INC.

! Mineral Exploration Services

FEB 6 198 3865 CHELSEA SQ.
RENO, NEVADA 89509

JAMES STEWART CO. 702-826-2068

6 Feb., 1985

Mr. M. Seth Horne, President
James Stewart Co.

3033 N. Central, #707
Phoenix, Arizona 85012

Dear Mr. Horne:

I am inquiring as to the status of the Charleston mine. Several
clients of mine are seeking small mines to put into operation,
and the Charleston seems to have enough potential to be of in-
P terest. I would appreciate receiving whatever summary data
J package that might be available on the property. I will look
forward to your reply.

Yours truly,

L‘&, M (-4 ; ;
en Brook vl
President

KB/ms

A2 Wt

C eer. /ey



Arizona

State Land Bepartment

OFFICE OF
GOVERNOR 1624 WEST ADAMS STATE LAND COMMISSIONER

BRUCE BABBITT

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007

February 21, 1985

James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.
5701 East Glen Street

Suite 120

Tucson, Arizona 85712

Re: Plan of Operation
08-83770 thru 08-83771
08-87063 & 08-84101

Dear Mr. Briscoe:

Please regard this letter as written confirmation of the above
referenced plan approval. As noted in my phone conversation
with your office on February 15th, 1984, your operations are

approved conditioned upon the following:

1) A Notice of Intent is filed with the Department of Water

Resources in accordance with their rules and regulations.

2) Hole abandonment is to be completed as per applicable

Department of Water Resources regulations.

The detail and thoroughness of your Plan of Operation is

sincerely appreciated.

P
Sinc z;}%;/Q/ \>
) il e

Michael Rice
Natural Resource Planner

MR :ma
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James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.

Exploration Consultants:
Base and Precious Metals/Geologic and Land Studies/Regional and Detail Projects

James A. Briscoe Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
Registered Professional Geologist Geologist/Landman

March 14, 1985

Bill Hight, President
Tombstone Development Company
P. 0. Box 1445

Grand Island, NE 68801

RE: Tombstone Development Company state assessment work
drilling — progress report and transmittal of Tombstone
Silver Mines, Inc. (Escapule State of Maine) bill for
drilling services

Dear Bill:

Please find enclosed with this Letter, a copy of the Tombstone
Silver Mines, Inc. bill for $7,120.00. This includes drilling
1,780' of down—the—hole hammer drill hole to a maximum depth of
130', or to the water table, whichever might have come earlier.
This drilling was accomplished with an Atlas Copco Airtrack rig
powered by an Atlas Copco compressor. The rig was equiped with
a vacuum cyclone sample collector so that approximately 100% of
each sample was collected. The sample interval in each hole was
5', and the drillers helper collected and Labled each sample
after the driller had blown that 5' interval in the hole clear
of cuttings. The entire sample was split through a Jones—type
riffle splitter, and a one quart sample packed in a plastic one
quart ice cream container was labled and boxed. Tombstone
Silver Mines, Inc. supplied the sampling labor, the one quart
container, and a large sample sack in which the remainder of the
sample for each interval was packed and lLeft at the drill site.

I have constructed coreboards for approximately 1/2 of the
holes. Unfortunately, numerous problems due to weather, getting
stuck in the hole twice, two mechanical breakdowns, and
overheating problems in the compressor resulted in delays in
coreboard construction. I estimate several more days of work to
construct coreboards. Then Mr. Dan Adams of Western Exploration
Services will come to the area with the UNC Silver Metal
Analyses Probe (Silver MAP), and we will analyze all of the
drill holes and cuttings using this methodology for silver. 1In
addition, I hope that we will be able to probe some old holes

5701 East Glenn Street, Suite 120/ Tucson, Arizona 85712/602+721-1375



Bill Hight
March 14, 1985
Page 2 of 2

that exist on our property on which there is no available data,
as well as running scans of the trenches. If all goes well, I
would hope to get approximately 600 assays in the two days that
Dan Adams will be on site. This would be equivalent to about
$6,000+ in fire assay costs, not including collecting the
samples.

I have filed the currently due state assessment work, and
everything is up to date at this point. As soon as the assays
are completed, I will write a report on the work to date and
submit it along with my bill to you.

If you could send payment for the drilling immediately to
Tombstone Silver Mines, Inc., I know that Charlie Escapule would
appreciate it.

Best personal regards,

< z

A~ C-C*k_
James A. Briscoe

JAB/ms

cc: Lavern Baxter
Jerry Neidfelt
Frank Gallup

James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.
Tucson, Arizona
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WESTERN EXPLORATION, INC.
SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS SERVICES AGREEMENT (the '"Agreement') made between WESTERN
EXPLORATION, INC., a Washington corporation ('Contractor"), and

—5‘1 W —\?_)\(‘I SNE. a— PTS - ("Customer"),

WITNESSETH:

)[4 DEFINITIONS. As used in this Agreement, unless the context other-
wise requires, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth herein
for all purposes, and such meanings shall be equally applicable to both the
singular and the plural forms of the terms herein defined:

""MAP Data' means all information and data generated by the Services here-
under using the Metals Analysis Probe.

"MAP Equipment" means all of the MAP Units which are subject to this
Agreement and shall consist of the number of MAP Units specified on Schedule A

hereto.

"Services' means any one or all of the following services:

A. Operation of MAP Equipment at the Site to perform analyses of
the content of such materials as Customer shall specify and in such loca-
tions at the Site as shall be designated by Customer and suitable for
operation of the MAP Equipment.

B. Maintenance and handling of MAP Equipment at the Site.

Cos Packing and unpacking MAP Equipment for transporting from one
location to another at the Site and to the Site prior to commencement of
Services hereunder and from the Site upon termination of this Agreement.

D. Transporting MAP Equipment to the Site prior to commencement of
Services hereunder and from the Site upon termination of this Agreement,
but excluding all transportation necessary to move MAP Equipment from one
location to another at the Site.

E. Preparation of a report of the Services rendered, including
assay logs and other geologic data.

"Staff" means the Contractor's personnel who shall be designated by Con-
tractor to perform the MAP Services hereunder.

"Map Unit" means the metal analysis probe or face scanner owned by the
Contractor which may be used in the process of analyzing the mineral and metal
content of materials, together with all related instruments, equipment and

materials.



"Site" means the location set forth on Schedule A hereto at which the
MAP Services are to be performed.

2, SCOPE. Upon and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement,
Contractor hereby agrees to furnish the MAP Equipment and to perform MAP Ser-
vices for the sole and exclusive benefit of Customer. The MAP Services shall be
performed by the MAP Staff in the manner herein set forth. Such services shall
be performed in a good and workmanlike manner.

3. FEES. In consideration for Contractor's performance hereunder,
Customer agrees to pay Contractor the fees and other amounts set forth on
Schedule A hereto under '"Payment Schedule.'" Customer agrees that Contractor
will be compensated in accordance with the terms of Schedule A as long as the
MAP Equipment and Staff are at the Site and prepared to perform Services not-
withstanding the inability of Contractor to perform such services on account
of reasons beyond its control.

4. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES. Except as otherwise provided in Schedule A,
in addition to the fees and other amounts payable to Contractor under Section 3
hereof, Customer agrees to reimburse Contractor for the following expenses:

A. Food, lodging, transportation and other expenses of the Staff
as set forth in Schedule A hereto.

B. Fees paid for the Services rendered.

C. Costs of all materials, supplies and utilities necessary to use
and operate the MAP Equipment at the Site.

S« PAYMENT. All payments hereunder (including reimbursements under
Section 4 hereof) shall be in good funds and shall be paid to Contractor at
the address set forth opposite Contractor's signature below or where Contractor
shall otherwise require. Customer shall make all payments to Contractor here-
under within ten (10) days following delivery to Customer of Contractor's
invoice therefor. To the extent permitted by law, if Customer fails to pay
any sum due hereunder to Contractor within ten (10) days after the due day,
Customer shall pay Contractor interest on such sum at the rate if Fifteen
Percent (15%) per annum, unless such rate is in excess of the maximum rate
permitted by law, then at such maximum rate, computed from the due date of
said sum, until payment thereof. Contractor may also require a retainer prior
to commencing work at the Site.

6. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the effective
date hereof and shall terminate on the Estimated Completion Date set forth in
Schedule A hereto unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms
hereof or unless the parties shall agree in writing to change the Estimated
Completion Date; provided, however, that no termination of this Agreement
shall relieve Customer of any obligation to pay Contractor which accrued on
or before the date of such termination. '

=D



yL* PERMITS AND LICENSES.

A. Contractor agrees, at its sole expense, to procure and maintain
in effect during the term of this Agreement all licenses, certificates,
permits and other approvals and consents required by Federal laws and
regulations in connection with the operation of the MAP Equipment to
perform the Services hereunder.

B. Customer shall obtain all permits and authorizations necessary
for the MAP Staff to enter the Site.

8. LIABILITY FOR LOSSES OR DAMAGE. Customer will be responsible for,
and shall indemnify and hold harmless Contractor, its agents, officers, employees,
and assigns, and the MAP Staff from any and all claims, actions, 'suits, proceed-
ings, losses, judgments, damages and liabilities (including court costs and
attorneys' fees and all other costs and expenses in connection therewith or
incident thereto) caused by or in any way connected with or resulting from
damage to or loss of property or for injury to or death of any person or
persons at the Site or in the course of Contractor's performance of MAP Services
hereunder except to the extent caused by the gross negligence or willful mis-
conduct of Contractor or the MAP Staff. The indemnities contained in this
section shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the expiration
or other termination of this Agreement.

D' DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES; LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.

A. Contractor hereby disclaims (i) any warranty, express or implied,
with respect to the MAP Services or any MAP Data or the operationg of the
MAP Equipment hereunder, including but not limited to the implied warran-
ties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose and any
warranties as to the accuracy or precision of the MAP Data, and (ii) all
obligations or liabilities for indirect, incidental, consequential or
special damages arising out of or in connection with this Agreement. Not-
withstanding any information or materials which Contractor may have fur-
nished Customer in connection with Services or MAP Data, Contractor does
not warrant any degree of accuracy or precision in the operation of the
MAP Equipment or in the MAP Data, and Customer acknowledges that the
accuracy and precision of the MAP Data are affected by the condtions under
which the MAP Equipment is used and the conditions and concentration of
surrounding minerals and materials at the time of use. Contractor does
not warrant that the operation of the MAP Equipment or that the MAP Data
will be error free or uninterrupted, nor does Contractor warrant that the
MAP Data will meet Customer's requirements.

B. Contractor's liability for damages to Customer for any cause
whatsoever, and regardless of the form of action, whether in contract or
in tort, including negligence, shall be limited to an amount equal to the
total of all payments made to Contractor under this Agreement. In no event
will Contractor be liable for Customer's failure to perform its responsi-
bilities hereunder or for any lost profits or other consequential damages,
even if Contractor has been advised of the possibility of such damages, or
for any claim against Customer by any other party.

G



SCHEDULE A

e
This Schedule A is attached _to the Services Agreement dated the |

day of Qlpei\ , 19 8< , between WESTERN EXPLORATION, INC. ("Con-
tractor”) and  Siw. Ovisee ~ Asspe. Twre ("Customer").

TYPE OF SERVICE: (AP 5“‘“-9\"‘ﬁ w( foce Scannev

SITE: —_—
| ovlsstone L i zona

PAYMENT SCHEDULE: Do | & 3, Culk  sfin \O &ays
ot ~eceuiny il

COMMENCEMENT DATE: 4/4- (gg

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE: 4[—1{ a5

ADDITIONAL OR ALTERNATIVE PROVISIONS
REGARDING REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES:

= Xpenses 1 v»c,\u(&& Yvaws pov k\*?bv\ o p c ﬁu:‘}\mQ\\.“—
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Jefferson 400 Building
Spokane, Washington 99204
(509) 624-1336 ~

Dear Customer:

Western Exploration is pleased to offer continuing field services with UNC's
METALS ANALYSIS PROBE for silver. We have been very successful in
implementing this technology for a variety of clients throughout the western
United States these past several months.

The MAP is fast and accurate - over 300 assays in a field shift is possible,
and it makes for much faster and cheaper exploration and development.

Western Exploration is prepared to provide services with either the face
scanner or drill hole probe. We are geared for up to 250" holes, either
underground or from the surface. We have operators trained in the use
of the MAP, and we are trained and licensed, in the United States and
Canada, in the handling of sealed radioactive sources.

Some of the ways you might use our services include: face scanning of
trenches or bulldozer cuts, probing of drill holes, old mine dumps or
tailings, underground channel sampling, sampling cuttings from rotary

or percussion holes, grading of ore stockpiles, scanning of mill head feed,
and a variety of other applications.

BASE RATE SCHEDULE - MAP AND TRAINED OPERATOR

One Day Service $ 650.00 plus expenses

Daily Service 575.00 plus expenses (2-4 days @ $575.00/day)
Weekly Service 2,650.00 plus expenses (5 days @ 530.00/day)
Monthly Service 9,500. 00 plus expenses (22 days @ 431.82/day)
Travel Time 125.00 per day + $.25/mile

Stand-by Time 250.00 per day

(Expenses include transportation, subsistence and freight charges for
transporting the equipment to and from the job site.)

If you have any questions about this service, feel free to call on us.

Cary N. Fields
President

% ®
Western Exploration, Inc.



: Suite 451
Jefferson 400 Building
REFERENCE LIST: Spokane, Washington 99204
(509) 624-1336

UNC NUCLEAR INDUSTRIES Map Developers
2900 George Washington Way

Richland, Washington 99352

Mr. W. C. Boyce (Bill)

509/375-3535

SANTA FE MINING, INC. Service Work

4775 Indian School Rd. NE

Suite 100

PO Box 3588

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87190

Mr. Fred J. Jenkins, Manager-Non Fuel Minerals
505/262-2211

HECLA MINING COMPANY Service Work
PO Box 320

Wallace, idaho 83873

Mr. David C. Fitch

208/752-1251

MOUNTAIN STATES RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT Service Work
PO Box 17960

Tucson, Arizona 85731

Mr. Richard Boehme

602/792-2800

ROGERS TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT Service Work
PO Box 1058

Silver City, New Mexico 88062

Mr. Carl Rogers:

PETER KIEWIT & SONS Service Work
PO Box 3049

Sheridan, Wyoming 82801

Mr. LaRon Taylor

307/672-3401

Others provided upon request

Western%%xploration, Inc.
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James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.

Exploration Consultants:
Base and Precious Metals/Geologic and Land Studies/Regional and Detail Projects

James A. Briscoe Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
Registered Professional Geologist Geologist/Landman

April 10, 1985

Mr. Wes Poley
P. 0. Box 5998
Bisbee, Arizona 85603

RE: Transmittal of keys for chain across Charleston Lead Mine
Road

Dear Mr. Poley:

Thank you for your cooperation regarding the chaining off of the
Charleston Lead Mine Road. I am enclosing one (1) brass key faor
our lock #3594, and one (1) flaster sawtooth key for the Llock on
the east side of the chain. These two keys will unlock the
chain from its moorings.

In our conversation, you noted that you first began to see the
Butler Building on the James Stewart Company property disappear
about the first of January. I thought of advertising in the
Sierra Vista, Bisbee, and Tombstone newspapers offering a reward
for information as to who has removed the roof, windows and

door of the building, or offering amnesty to them if they would
simply bring it back. Do you have any comments about this, or
any other ideas as to how we might recover the property.

Again, thank you for your cooperation.
Very truly yours,

James A. Briscoe

JAB/ms

Enclosures

5701 East Glenn Street. Suite 120/ Tucson. Arizona 85712/602+721-1375
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FVR Company

Expense Reimbursement Summary

To:
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Suite 451
Jefferson 400 Building

Spokane, Washington 99204
(509) 624-1336

April 16, 1985

Jim Briscoe & Associates, Inc.

5701 E. Glenn #120
Tucson, Arizona 85712

TERMS: Net 10 days
STATEMENT

Regarding: Western Exploration Consultant, Dan Adams

For: Time and expenses incurred durmg service work provided
' from 4/4/85 - 4/7/85. ot R :

Service Work Tlme

3.5 days @ 575. 00 per- day Shhg o SR T

1 day travel time @ 125.00 per day . @°iiician 140125, 00
$:2, 137. 50
Expenses:

Living expenses (inciudes hotel, meals,
and equipment transportation expenses) $ 514.00

Total $ 2,651.50

Westen?@&ploration, Inc.




Copr A Sy &

1692 W. GRANT ROAD
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85745
TELEPHONE (602) 884-7580

April 18, 1985

Mr. Jim Briscoe

Jim Briscoe Consultants
5701 E. Glenn, #120
Tucson, AZ 85712

Dear Jim:

Please find below a quotation for each of two possible mapping
projects. As stated to you earlier today, these prices may be a little
high and would be adjusted upon completion of the project if they turned
out to be so.

Option A: Fly and furnish a 1"=200', 5' contour interval update of
CAS Job #730478 and furnish a new 1"=50', 2' contour interval topographic
map of an area approximately 2000'x2000'. The second area would be photo-
graphically enlarged from 1"=100' to 1"=50' before final drafting.

a. Aircraft Mobilization $150.00
b. Photography 361.00
c. Materials 196.00

1. contact prints
2. diapositives
3. scribecoat

d. Manuscript Layout 84.00
e. Topographical Mapping 936.00
f. Drafting 1133.00
g. Analytics 440.00

TOTAL: $3300.00

Option B: Same as Option A with additional topo extending one mile
east of existing topo. Additional mapping to be done at 1"=200"' with a
5' contour interval.

a. Aircraft Mobilization $150.00
b. Photography 405.00
c. Materials 350.00

1. contact prints
2. diapositives
3. scribecoat



-

Mr. Jim Briscoe
April 18, 1985
page 2

d. Manuscript Layout 168.00
e. Topographical Mapping 1512.00
f. Drafting 1400.00
g. Analytics 715.00

TOTAL: $4700.00

Option C: In addition to either of the above options:

a. Ten shots color photography 450.00
b. One set color contact prints n/c

If your client wishes to go forward with this project, I would
1ike to meet with you, and with the contact prints and old maps, plan
the flights and panel layouts together. We may be able to cut the price
further if we work and plan the job so as to make the most use of each
photograph.

Once again, thanks for calling and I hope to be able to work
with you in the near future. If you have any questions Jim, please
feel free to call on me anytime.

Sincerely

yXe E. Slater, Technical Advisor
Cooper Aerial Survey Company

LS/ir



James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.

Exploration Consultants:

Base and Precious Metals/ Geologic and Land Studies/Regional and Detail Projects

James A. Briscoe Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
Registered Professional Geologist Geologist/Landman

April 18, 1985

Louis Escapule

Charlie Escapule

Tombstone Silver Mines, Inc.
P. O. Box 1016

Tombstone, Arizona 85638

RE: Transmittal of Report Proposal
Dear Louis & Charlie:

Enclosed is the proposal that we talked about last week. I hope
this is what you had in mind. If not, let me know.

Best personal regards,
/‘-/\-——-\_J

James A. Briscoe

JAB/ms

Enclosure

5701 East Glenn Street. Suite 120/ Tucson, Arizona 85712/602+721-1375



James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.

Exploration Consultants:
Base and Precious Metals/Geologic and Land Studies/Regional and Detail Projects

James A. Briscoe Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
Registered Professional Geologist Geologist/Landman

April 18, 1985

Messrs. Louis & Charles Escapule
Tombstone Silver Mines, Inc.

P. O. Box 1016

Tombstone, AZ 85638

RE: Proposal for: Evaluation of current drilled reserves and
long term, wultimate, economic mineral potential of the
Tombstone Silver Mines, Inc. properties, State Of Maine
Mine area, Tombstone Mining District, Cochise County,
Arizona; For presentation to the Vancouver Stock Exchange

Dear Sirs:

As per your request, I have prepared a proposal, including
costs, for the above report.

For background information, I am a Registered Professional
Geologist in the states of Arizona and California, with a
Masters Degree in Economic Geology from the University of
Arizona at Tucson. I have enclosed my resume for further
details, as Attachment 1. I have been studying the geology of
the Tombstone Mining District since 1972, for a variety of
clients in both a regional and detailed manner. As an adjunct
to these studies, I have accumulated almost all historical
technical data and literature concerning the District up to the
present time. In addition, I have in my collection color and
black and white aerial photography at various scales, including
a 1" = 200" topographic map base over the State of Maine Mine
area. This topo map includes accurate positioning of the public
survey and private property boundaries, as well as geologic
details. The estimated 1985 replacement value of this data on
the State of Maine area exceeds $35,000. My following observa-
tions and cost estimates are based on this technical background,
and the availability of the above mentioned technical data.

The Tombstone Mining District and its geologic environs is
part of a Laramide caldera system, which has been dated at 72
my. to 63 my. before the present, by atomic age dating methods.
Mineralization .in the main part of the District near the
Tombstone townsite, as well as other areas including the State

5701 East Glenn Street, Suite 120/ Tucson, Arizona 85712/602+721-1375



Louis Escapule
Charles Escapule
April 18, 1985
Page 2 of 4

of Maine area, are probably related to deep seated porphyry
copper systems. Precious metals which have been exploited in
the District are probably occuring as veins and replacements as
part of the precious metal and lead-zinc halo around these
porphyry copper systems. The Tombstone Silver Mines, Inc.
properties overly part of the inner portion of the caldera which
is for the most part covered by a thin, welded, ash-flow sheet -
the Uncle Sam porphyry (tuff), which hosts the known exposed
silver veins. Below this thin layer of tuff will be found the
same rock types as are present in the main part of the District,
and which hosted most of the District's production. Because the
three dimensional geology in the State of Maine area appears to
be the same as that in the main part of the District, except for
the thin layer of Uncle Sam tuff, it may be reasonable to expect
a similar amount of economically mineable metals. This suggests
a potential for production of 32,468,647 ounces silver, 257,785
ounces gold, 65,105,938 pounds lead, 2,516,031 pounds of copper,
and 1,058,234 pounds of zinc. However, the main part of the
District is far from mined out, so wultimate production may be
much greater.

In the past year, Tombstone Silver Mines, Inc. has been
drilling shallow holes to a maximum depth of 80', but averaging
more like 50' in depth. I understand that approximately one
year of reserves at a mining rate of 100 tons per day has so far
been indicated. I have compared the approximate area of this
shallow drilling with the total 1length of known exposed veins.
It is probable that all veins with potential economic reserves
are not exposed. However, these, of course, cannot be measured.
Considering exposed veins mapped but as yet untested, only 20%
of the near surface potential appears to be tested to date. In
the main part of the District mineralization was mined down to a
depth of 1,000', thus we can make the assumption that economic
mineralization in the State of Maine area might extend to a
depth of 1,000'. This may be conservative since there is some
evidence that larger ore bodies may lie below 1,000'. However,
making the assumption that known veins have potential to 1,000°',
then only 1% of the total potential on the Tombstone Silver
Mines, Inc. ground has been tested to date. We might conclude,
therefore, that if the current economically mineable discovery
rate can be projected to depth, then 100 times the current ore
reserves remain to be discovered. Put another way, without
sorting out the details of mining, milling, metallurgy, and
financing future operations, we might conclude that there |is
potential for 100 years of reserves at the current mining rate.
From a more practical standpoint, if production were increased
fourfold (to 1lower unit costs), then there would still be
reserves for 25 years of mine life.

James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.
Tucson, Arizona



Louis Escapule
Charles Escapule
April 18, 1985
Page 3 of 4

The above "reserves" would have to be characterized as
"speculative" or "hypothetical" since they are based only on
geologic work and geologic inference.

From my studies of the District, I believe that the State
of Maine area may be situated over the top of a porphyry copper
system. If true, this means there 1is a 1large source for
precious metal veins, and the known veins may be just the tip of
the iceberg. These veins may grade into a porphyry copper
system at depth, that in future years might have orders of
magnitude larger potential for economic metal production than
currently known precious metal exposures.

Unfortunately, work to date is insufficiently detailed and
documented for formal presentation, particularly if used for
stock underwriting purposes. However, with the relatively large
existing data base in the State of Maine area, and a relatively
moderate amount of compilation work to put the existing data
into a useful form, I believe that the above suggested "Inferr-
ed, Hypothetical and Speculative" reserves can be convincingly
documented. Further, a carefully planned sequential exploration
program can be designed so that if followed, reserves can be
tested and moved into the categories of "Measured, Indicated,
and Inferred", in future years as exploration funds become
available.

The report for the Vancouver Exchange should be an updated
study of the State of Maine area. I would contribute all of my
data and knowledge of the area currently in hand ('85 value
+$35,000). We would update the 1972 vintage topographic map and
tie it to current ground control. We would also fly new photo-
graphy and construct 50 scale (1" = 50') contour maps of the
immediate area of mining and exploration so that current drill-
ing and mining activity can be plotted and integrated into an
overall picture. I would then, on a consulting basis, incor-
porate all new data, study, remap or otherwise augment geology
within the area. Geologic cross sections would be constructed,
geologic ore reserves calculated, an exploration program design-
ed, an economic evaluation re-made, and recommendations on all
of the above detailed.

This would require approximately $4,100 in ground target
placement, photography, and mapping from Cooper Aerial Survey.,
about $9,325 in time and effort from James A. Briscoe & AsSSOC.,
Inc., about $1,000 in camera work and blueprinting, and about
$300 in report reproduction costs for a total estimated cost of
$14,725, to get to a definitive report that would stand the
scrutiny of the Vancouver Stock Exchange regulators.

James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.
Tucson, Arizona



Louis Escapule
Charles Escapule
April 18, 1985
Page 4 of 4

My time is calculated at a very substantial discount of
$31.25 per hour. This estimate is based on a long term five
year commitment, on an overview consulting contract from
Tombstone Silver Mines, Inc. I would propose to put in 4 days
per month over the next 5 years on the project. The purpose
would be to provide direction, 1long term planning, specific
geologic suggestions, and to supervise students who might work
on graduate degrees on various aspects of geology on the
property. I would envision that I would report to Management on
a monthly and quarterly basis, and make specific recommendations
and suggestions. Management could accept or reject any recom-
mendations or suggestions I might make. James A. Briscoe &
Associates, 1Inc. discounts its fees based on size and longevity
of a contract. My normal fees are $62.50 per hour, but if this
five year proposal were accepted, they would drop to $31.25 per
hour to be adjusted quarterly for the cost of living using the
Consumer Price Index (CPI). The cost of this consulting
contract, including travel, food, and lodging, and secretarial,
computing, and drafting expenses would amount to approximately
$1,365 per month.

If the above suggestions are suitable, I would be ready to
start on the project about May 1, and would estimate it could be
completed by mid-June.

Very truly yours,

James A. Briscoe

JAB/ms

James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.
Tucson, Arizona



Attachment 2
Page 1 of 2

DATA ON HAND
I. Aerial Photography

A. Color over approximately 300 square miles at 1" =

2,000
B. Color over State of Maine property at 1" = 200'
C. Black and white photos over State of Maine at 1" = 200'

(B & C have claim corners, section, and quarter sections
marked with flagging)
Estimated 1985 cost $7,000

ITI. Topography
A. Base triangulation network tied to the Public Survey
via a tie to the Bench Mark in front of the Public
Library (the 01d Rail Road Station)
Estimated 1985 cost $3,000

B. Topographic base at 1" = 200' with 5' contour interval
showing as of 1972:

l. Triangulation net

2. Section corners and quarter corners
3. Patent corners

4, Claim monuments

5. Mining claims

6. Mine openings

7. Roads, fences, and culture as of 1972

C. The control is probably sufficient to draw maps at 1"
50' with 2' contours in areas of specific interest

Estimated 1985 cost of $10,000

III. Geologic and alteration map over the State of Maine at 1"

200"
Estimated cost of $10,000

IV. Proposed drilling map at 1" = 200°
Estimated cost of $5,000

James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.
Tucson, Arizona
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TOTAL ESTIMATED VALUE
I. $ 7,000

II. 3,000
10,000

III. 10,000
IV. 5,000

$35,000

James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.
Tucson, Arizona
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Fioure 4.—=Classification of Mineral Resources. From U.S. Burcau of Mines and U.S.
Geological Survey (1967a, p. A2).

The following definitions for “measured,” “indicated,” and “interred”
are applicable to both identified economic resources (that is, reserves)
and identified-subeconomic resources. '

Measured: Material whose quality and quantity have been estimated, within a
margin of error of less than 20 percent, from analyses and measurements
from closely spaced and geologically well-known sample sites.

Indicated: Material whose quality and quantity have been estimated partly from
sample analyses and measurements and partly from reasonable geologic pro-
jections.

Demonstrated: A collective term for the sum of materials in both measured and
indicated resources.

Inferred: Material in unexplored but identified deposits whose quality and size
have been estimated on the basis of geologic evidence and projection.

Identified-subeconomic resources: Known deposits not now economically minable.

Paramarginal: The portion of subeconomic resources that (a) is almost economi-
cally producible or (b) is not commercially available solely because of legal
or political circumstances.

Submarginal: The portion of subeconomic resources which would require a sub-
stantially higher price (more than 1.5 times the price at the time of deter-
mination) or a major cost-reducing advance in technology to become economic.

Hypothetical resources: Undiscovered materials that may reasonably be expected
to exist in a known mining district under known geologic conditions. Explora-

( ) [ L J .
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tion that confirms their existence and reveals quantity and quality will per-
mit their reclassification as a rescrve or identified-subeconomic resource.
Speculative resources: Undiscovered materials that may occur cither in known
types of deposits in a favorable geologic setting where no dicoverics have
been made or in as-yet-unknown types of deposits that remain to be recog-
nized. Exploration that confirms their cxistence and reveals quantity and

quality will permit their reclassification as reserves or identificd-subeconomic
resources.

The terms “proved,” “probable,” and “possible” (used by industry
for economic evaluations of ore in specific deposits or districts) com-
monly have been used loosely and interchangeably with the terms
“measured,” “indicated,” or “inferred” (used by the Department of the
Interior mainly for regional or national estimates) . “Proved™ and “meas-
ured” are essentially synonymous. “Probable” and “possible,” however,
are not synonymous with “indicated” and “inferred.” ““Probable” and
“possible” describe estimates of partly sampled deposits. In some def-
initions, for example, “probable” is used to describe deposits sampled
on two or three sides and “possible” for deposits sampled only on one
side; in the Bureau of Mines/Geological Survey definitions, both types
of deposits would be described by the term “indicated.”

Except in rare instances, the author's estimates of reserves and re-
sources for a district or area should be presented in such a way as to
conceal the figures for individual propertics. Quotation of published
estimates, however, is permissible so long as they are properly ascribed.

REFERENCES

Brobst, D. A., and Pratt, W. P., eds, 1973, United States mineral resources: ULS.
Geological Survey Professional Paper 820, 722 p.
McKelvey, V. E., 1972 Mincral resource estimates and public policy: Amecrican
Scientist, v. 60, no. 1, p- 32—40; reprinted in Brobst and Prawt, 1973, p. 9-19.
U.S. Burcau of Mines and U.S. Geological Survey, 1976a, Principles of the mineral
resource classification system of the U.S. Burcau of Mines and U.S. Geological
Survey: U.S. Geological Survey Bulletin 1450-A, p. Al-AJ.

—— 1976b, Coal resources classification of the U.S. Burcau of Mines and U.S.
Geological Survey: U.S. Geological Survey Bulletin 1450-B, p. BI1-B7.
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Attachment 4
Page 1 of 4

WORK OUTLINE FOR THE REPORT

Update current base mapping in the area

A.

D.

Target old (put in by Briscoe '73) and new (put in by
State of Maine, '84) control and tie together. Both
are tied to the Public Survey

1. Find control points
2. Target with paper
Re-fly

1. At original scale to update culture in State of
Maine area since 1973, at 1" = 200'

2. Larger scale to prepare 50 scale (1" = 50') with
2' contour intervals in State of Maine area

Draw maps

1. 1" = 200' base maps of entire area. All data will
be summarized on this map

2. 1" = 50' maps for active mining and exploration
areas. Current and future 20 scale maps will be
compiled on this base scale

Prepare a 1" = 500' USGS base map for a summary map for
all data

Update mineral data base

A.

Plot all drill holes in area

1. Austral 0il

2. Sierra Mineral Management - '71 Minerals
3. Occidental Minerals

4. Santa Fe Mining, Inc.

5. Tombstone Silver Mines, Inc.

6. Other

Get copies of available logs

James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.
Tucson, Arizona
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C. Log or re-log holes with a standard geologic
nomenclature format

D. Do surface geology, alteration and structure map in
area of activity at 1" = 50' scale

1. Compare and make additions from the 1" = 200' map
2. Outcrop map (including open pit areas) of:

a. Geology

b. Structure

c. Alteration and mineralization

3. Compile detailed maps of open pit areas at 1" =

20'. Reduce photographically to 1" = 50' and

re-plot .
4. Plot drill holes at the 1" = 50' scale

5. Make 50 scale cross sections to fall on those at
200 scale

E. Update 1" = 200' geologic map including:
1. Reduce and re-plot the 1" = 50' map to 200 scale
2. Visit key outcrops
3. Update and/or make new cross sections
F. Tie State of Maine and Brother Jonathan workings to
surface and show surface projections of underground

workings

Review current reserves shown by recent drilling, compiled
at 1" = 50°

A. After compilation of maps as in II. D. above:
1. Review for accuracy
2. Determine what type represented
a. Measured
b. Indicated

James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.
Tucson, Arizona
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B.
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c. Inferred
d. Hypothetical

e. Speculative

Propose further work

Interpret 200 scale geology

A.

B.

Surface projections

Cross sections

Project vein intersections and identify hidden and
inferred targets

Compile projected reserves
1. Inferred
2. Hypothetical

3. Speculative

Design long range exploration plan including further:

A.

B.

c.

E.

Mapping of:
1. Geology
2. Structure
3. Alteration and mineralization
a. Microscope work
b. Microprobe
4. Age dating
Geophysics
Geochemistry
Drilling

1. Near surface 0 - 130' air track

James A. Briscoe & Associates, Inc.

Tucson, Arizona
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2. Deep reverse circulation rotary 0 - 2,000'"

3. Diamond drilling for information:

a. Geologic

b. Structural

Cc. Alteration and mineralization

VI. Economic Analysis
A. Mineral reserves vs. economic exploitation
1. Depth
2. Size - dimensions
3. Mineralogy
a. Possible metallurgy required for recovefy
1. Cyanide
2. Flotation
3. Gravity (Richart Cones)
4. Combinatio<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>